

No. 23-60471

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS;
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
LTD.; AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL; LOAN SYNDICATIONS
AND TRADING ASSOCIATION; MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION;
and NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM
EDUCATION FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The quarterly-statement, preferential-treatment, and restricted-activities rules are within the Commission's statutory authority and promote transparency, reduce conflicts of interest, and protect investors.....	5
A. The Investment Advisors Act of 1940 gives the Commission broad antifraud authority pursuant to which it can adopt prophylactic measures to prevent fraud from occurring in the first place.....	6
B. Access and exposure to private funds isn't limited to behemoths like the Abu Dhabi Investment Authority or the Yale Endowment.....	7
C. Comment letters from investors and investor advocates submitted during the rulemaking illustrated problems with the private fund market and explained how the proposed rules would solve them	10
1. AFREF's letters	10
2. NEBF's letter	13
3. NYSIF's letter	16
4. HMA's letters	20

D.	In adopting the final private fund adviser rules, the Commission and the Commissioners carefully considered those comment letters, along with other concerns.....	25
1.	Chairman Gensler’s statement	25
2.	Commissioner Crenshaw’s statement	26
3.	Commissioner Lizárraga’s statement.....	27
II.	The Court should address the intertwined standing and venue questions with care and caution.....	28
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Doran v. Petroleum Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 545 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1977).....	2
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, LP</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	30–31
<i>Kirschner v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 79 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 9 Wheat. 537 (1824)	31
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	7
<i>Smallwood v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>)	32
<i>Vernazza v. SEC</i> , 327 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 80b-1	2
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-7	6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13	28

Rules **Page(s)**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Commissioner statements **Page(s)**

Chairman Gensler Statement (Aug. 23, 2023),
at <http://tinyurl.com/mty5ubkf> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 25–26

Commissioner Crenshaw Statement (Aug. 23, 2023),
at <http://tinyurl.com/5e5xxkh7> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 26–27

Commissioner Lizárraga Statement (Aug. 23, 2023),
at <http://tinyurl.com/y35xjrds> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 27–28

Comment letters **Page(s)**

AFREF Letter (Apr. 25, 2022),
at <http://tinyurl.com/y4846362> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 10–12

AFREF Letter (June 13, 2022),
at <http://tinyurl.com/mw9wt6t5> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 11

AFREF Letter (May 8, 2023),
at <http://tinyurl.com/4wzbtbwhn> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 12–13

HMA Letter (Apr. 15, 2022),
at <http://tinyurl.com/3huc6mxe> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 20–24

HMA Letter (Jan. 12, 2023),
at <http://tinyurl.com/5n7jkcba> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 24

NEBF Letter (Apr. 25, 2022),
at <http://tinyurl.com/4dt3hrn3> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 13–16

NYSIF Letter (Apr. 25, 2022),
at <http://tinyurl.com/5apnrbjb> (visited Dec. 22, 2023) 16–19

<u>Other authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Bowden, Andrew J., Director, Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations, <i>Spreading Sunshine in Private Equity</i> (May 6, 2014), at http://tinyurl.com/5n7x9wxa (visited Dec. 22, 2023)	3
Carter, Zachary D. <i>House Votes To Audit The Fed... And Deregulate Wall Street</i> , Huffington Post (Sept. 17, 2014), at https://tinyurl.com/yz5v7a5b (visited Dec. 22, 2023)	1
Gottfried, Miriam, <i>Blackstone, Other Large Private-Equity Firms Turn Attention to Vast Retail Market</i> , The Wall Street Journal, June 7, 2022, at http://tinyurl.com/4px55mma (visited Dec. 22, 2023)	8
Haynes & Boone, <i>Matt S. Stewart</i> , at https://www.haynesboone.com/people/stewart-matthew (visited Dec. 22, 2023)	29
Healthy Markets Association, <i>In the Public Interest: Why Policy-makers and Regulators Must Restore Public Capital Markets</i> (Jan. 2022), at http://tinyurl.com/36kjpsuj (visited Dec. 22, 2023)	24
Healthy Markets Association, <i>Membership</i> , at http://tinyurl.com/bdfhchc7 (visited Dec. 22, 2023)	20
Lim, Dawn, <i>Blackstone’s BREIT Gets \$4 Billion California Injection</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 3, 2023), at http://tinyurl.com/3zu2rd7a (visited Dec. 22, 2023)	9
Skolnik, Or, Markus Habbel, Brenda Rainey, Alexander De Mol, & Isar Ramaswami, Bain & Company, <i>Why Private Equity Is Targeting Individual Investors</i> (Feb. 27, 2023), at http://tinyurl.com/4zjk4ysb (visited Dec. 22, 2023)	8
